

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - May 2021**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Tina Logan	OT004363	Logan shall pay a fine of \$100.00; shall complete one (1) contact hour of ethics, jurisprudence, or cultural competence, within thirty (30) days of the consent agreement effective date; agrees to be audited for continuing education credits for the next renewal cycle; shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers.	Logan failed to complete the ethics requirement for her license renewal for the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01.	May 13, 2021
Karyn Pack	OT003584	Pack's occupational therapy license shall be suspended for a period of 30 days; pay a fine of \$830.00; successfully complete an AOTA approved Ethics course; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during agreement term.	Between September 2019 to February 2020, while employed as an Occupational Therapist at Mahoning County Educational Service Center located at 7320 N. Palmyra Rd. Canfield, Ohio 44406 working at Boardman Center Intermediate School located at 7410 Market St., Youngstown, Ohio 44512, Pack failed to accurately document dates and times for 2,400 minutes of occupational therapy services to 32 students. Additionally, Pack failed to accurately document the dates and times for providing occupational therapy services on 19 occasions when the students were absent from school that affected 10 students. Said conduct constitutes a violation of	May 13, 2021

			Ohio Rev. Code 4755.11 (A)(3), (A)(5) &/or, (A)(16), Ohio Administrative code 4755-7-08 (B)(4), (B)(9), (B)(15)(a), &/or (B)(15)(c).	
Lori Shelley	AT000194	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	On December 9, 2019, Shelley was randomly selected for a continuing education audit and was sent an audit notice letter. Shelley failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the January 1, 2020 deadline. A second audit notice letter was sent to Shelley on January 2, 2020. A third audit notice letter was sent to Shelley on January 29, 2020. A final audit notice was sent to Shelley via certificate of mailing on May 5, 2020 and Shelley once again failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the May 19, 2020 deadline. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3).	May 14, 2021
Shannon Craig	PT015149	Craig agrees that this agreement serves as a written reprimand; shall pay a fine of \$500.00; shall complete the course "Professional Boundaries and Ethics" (PB-24) conducted by PBI Education within 30 days of ratification of this agreement; shall notify the Enforcement Division of the Board, in writing, of her residence, contact telephone number, and place of employment within ten (10) days of the effective date of this agreement.	In the month of May of 2018, Craig entered into an inappropriate personal relationship with a patient. This said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A5), (A11), & (A28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (A)(1)(b), (A)(2), & (B)(1).	May 20, 2021

Matthew Sigler	PT016425	In the month of January 2020, while in an inappropriate relationship with a patient that began sometime in the year 2018, Sigler texted an inappropriate picture with a sexual connotation to a patient. This said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A5), (A11), & (A28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (A)(1)(b), (A)(2), (B)(1), (B)(7) & (B)(8)(b).	Sigler agrees that this agreement serves as a written reprimand. Sigler shall pay a fine of \$500.00. The fine shall be paid within 90 days. Sigler at his own expense, shall complete the course "Professional Boundaries and Ethics" (PB-24) conducted by PBI Education within 30 days of ratification of this agreement. Verification of certificate of completion must be submitted to the attention of the Enforcement Division of the Board no later than forty-five (45) days after the ratification of this Agreement.	May 20, 2021
Ryan Tussey	PTA008782	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	On January 30, 2020, as a result of being selected for a continuing education audit conducted by the Board, Tussey was sent an audit notice letter via email. On February 12, 2020 Tussey was sent a second audit notice letter via email. On February 25, 2020, Tussey was sent a third audit notice letter via ordinary mail. On May 26, 2020, Tussey was sent a final audit notice letter via certified mail. On June 23, 2020,	May 20, 2021

			Tussey was reissued a final audit notice letter via certified mail. Tussey failed to respond to the audit notice letter by the July 17, 2020 deadline. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08 (E)(3).	
Lynn Busdeker	PT010227	Busdeker agrees that this Agreement serves as a written reprimand. Busdeker shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with adhering to the minimal standards of acceptable prevailing practice and delegation for a physical therapist license. This plan shall address how she will ensure that she adheres to minimal standards of practice and describe a system for delegating physical therapy functions or responsibilities to an individual lacking the ability or knowledge to perform the function or responsibility in question.	While employed as a physical therapist at PT Services Rehabilitation, Inc. located at 2550 S State Route 100, Tiffin, OH 44883, Busdeker supervised athletic trainer, Paula Baker, AT006279, who engaged in the practice of physical therapy, as that term is defined in Ohio Revised Code 4755.40(A) when she did not hold a valid license to practice. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(5) & (6) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-27-05(B)(5)(c) and (13).	May 20, 2021
Sammantha Schneider	PT014013	Schneider agrees that this Agreement serves as a written reprimand. Schneider shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with adhering to the minimal standards of acceptable prevailing practice and delegation for a physical therapist license. This plan shall address how she will ensure that she adheres to minimal standards of practice and describe a system for delegating physical therapy functions or responsibilities to an individual lacking the ability or knowledge to perform the function or responsibility in question.	While employed as a physical therapist at PT Services Rehabilitation, Inc. located at 2550 S State Route 100, Tiffin, OH 44883, Schneider supervised athletic trainer, Paula Baker, AT006279, who engaged in the practice of physical therapy, as that term is defined in Ohio Revised Code 4755.40(A) when she did not hold a valid license to practice. Said	May 20, 2021

			conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code section 4755.47(A)(5) & (6) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-27-05(B)(5)(c) and (13).	
Alwyn Galela	PTA003441	Galela's physical therapist assistant license shall be indefinitely suspended. Galela shall pay a fine of \$600.00. Galela, prior to reinstatement, must demonstrate that he has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of his license. Galela shall provide a copy of this adjudication order to any current and future employer. The copy shall be given to Galela's supervisor(s), or whoever is responsible for evaluating his work performance. Galela's current employer(s) must send written notification on company letterhead to the Enforcement Division indicating that they were provided with a copy of this adjudication order. Galela agrees to be audited for the next renewal cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Galela shall submit certificates of completion with Ohio approval numbers that were valid at the time of completion to the Board office within the specified timeframe.	Galela is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Galela received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Galela failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Galela failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing.	May 20, 2021
Amanda Conrad	PTA007571	Conrad's physical therapist assistant license shall be indefinitely suspended. Conrad shall pay a fine of \$600.00. Conrad, prior to reinstatement, must demonstrate that she has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of her license. Conrad shall provide a copy of this adjudication order to any current and future employer. The copy shall be given to Conrad's supervisor(s), or whoever is responsible for evaluating her work performance. Conrad's current employer(s) must send written notification on company letterhead to the Enforcement Division indicating that they were provided with a copy of this adjudication order. Conrad agrees to be audited for the next renewal cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Conrad shall submit certificates of completion with Ohio approval numbers that were valid at the time of completion to the Board office within the specified timeframe.	Conrad is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Conrad received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Conrad failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Conrad failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing.	May 20, 2021

Gary Kiltau	PTA003477	Kiltau's physical therapist assistant license shall be indefinitely suspended. Kiltau shall pay a fine of \$600.00. Kiltau, prior to reinstatement, must demonstrate that he has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of his license. Kiltau shall provide a copy of this adjudication order to any current and future employer. The copy shall be given to Kiltau's supervisor(s), or whoever is responsible for evaluating his work performance. Kiltau's current employer(s) must send written notification on company letterhead to the Enforcement Division indicating that they were provided with a copy of this adjudication order. Kiltau agrees to be audited for the next renewal cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Kiltau shall submit certificates of completion with Ohio approval numbers that were valid at the time of completion to the Board office within the specified timeframe.	Kiltau is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Kiltau received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Kiltau failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Kiltau failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing.	May 20, 2021
Nathan Jackson	PTA010357	Jackson's physical therapist assistant license shall be placed on probation indefinitely. As a condition of the probation, Jackson shall submit proof that he has completed twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education above and beyond any required for the next renewal of his license.	Jackson is a licensed physical therapist assistant. Jackson received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Jackson failed to provide evidence of his continuing education completion. Jackson failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing.	May 20, 2021